

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Consolidated Case No.
18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity
Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND
LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Civil Action No.
18-cv-12018 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.

Defendants.

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NORDLICHT, et al.,

Third-Party Defendants.

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARY DEFENDANT WILL SLOTA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT OF
THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA PURSUANT TO FED R. CIV. P. 9(b) and 12(b)(6)**

COX PADMORE SKOLNIK &
SHAKARCHY LLP
Attorneys for Third Party Defendant
Will Slota
630 Third Avenue, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 953-6633
Fax: (212) 949-6943

Of Counsel:

Steven D. Skolnik, Esq.

Stefan B. Kalina, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. The alleged Platinum-Beechwood scheme..... 3

 B. The very few references to Slota..... 6

 C. Allegations concerning Slota and “Co-Conspirators” in the TPC..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 POINT I THE AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD COUNT MUST BE DISMISSED
 AS TO SLOTA 11

 POINT II THE AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY COUNT
 MUST BE DISMISSED AS TO SLOTA..... 16

 POINT III THE CIVIL CONSPIRACY COUNT MUST BE DISMISSED AS TO
 SLOTA 16

 POINT IV THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT COUNT MUST BE DISMISSED AS TO
 SLOTA 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Technology, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp.2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir.2005).....	18
<i>Amusement Industry, Inc. v. Stern</i> , 693 F. Supp.2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. LP v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 433 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Geisler Roberdeau, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1040809, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27001 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2007).....	18
<i>Brownstone Inv. Group v. Levey</i> , 468 F. Supp.2d 654 (S.D.N.Y.2007).....	17
<i>Ciambriello v. County of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir.2002).....	17
<i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Worldwide Weather Trading LLC</i> , 2002 WL 31819217 (S.D.N.Y. Dec.16, 2002).....	17
<i>Durante Bros. & Sons, Inc. v. Flushing Nat’l Bank</i> , 755 F.2d 239 (2d Cir.1985).....	18
<i>Fierro v. Gallucci</i> , 2008 WL 2039545 (E.D.N.Y. May 12, 2008).....	17
<i>Geldzahler v. N.Y. Med. Coll.</i> , 663 F. Supp.2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 343 F. Supp.3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	22

Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton,
649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir.1981)..... 17

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir.1990)..... 17

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
382 F. Supp.2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2nd Cir. 2014)..... 13, 15, 16

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 16

M + J Savitt, Inc. v. Savitt,
2009 WL 691278 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2009) 21

Medtech Products Inc. v. Ranir LLC,
596 F. Supp.2d 778 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 18

Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania v. Beechwood Re Ltd,
345 F. Supp.3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 18, 21

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2nd Cir. 2018)..... 16

Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc., 16-CV-06941 (LTD)(BCM),
2017 WL 6988936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017)..... 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 1, 20, 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)..... 17, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 9(b). 12, 16, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 18
